## **RESOLUTION NO. 16-**

RESOLUTION OF THE MENDOCINO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ESTABLISHING THE TOTAL MILEAGE OF COUNTY MAINTAINED ROADS AT 1,014.86 MILES AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2015 (COUNTY WIDE)

WHEREAS, Section 2121 of the California Streets and Highways Code declares that in May of each year, each county shall submit to the California Department of Transportation any additions to, or exclusions from, its mileage of County Maintained Roads; and

WHEREAS, the California Department of Transportation certified to the State Controller on March 17, 2015 that the total mileage of County Maintained Roads in Mendocino County was 1,014.34 miles as of December 31, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the County Department of Transportation has recalculated the mileage of County Maintained Roads in the County of Mendocino using current segment length measurements and the most recent functional classifications; and

WHEREAS, this resulted in an increase of 0.52 miles in the total mileage of County Maintained Roads; and

WHEREAS, the increase in total mileage is attributed to the addition of Bartlett Road (+0.03) and Celestin Court (+0.13), and the extension of Tehuacan Road (+0.36).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mendocino County Board of Supervisors hereby establishes the total mileage of County Maintained Roads, as of December 31, 2015, to be 1,014.86 miles.

, 2016, by the following vote:

Deputy

The foregoing Resolution introduced by Supervisor

day of

, and carried this

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: , seconded by Supervisor

WHEI	REUPON, the Chair declared sai	d Resolu	ution adopted and SO ORDERED.	
ATTEST:	CARMEL J. ANGELO Clerk of the Board		DAN GJERDE, Chair Mendocino County Board of Supervisors	
	Deputy	I hereby certify that according to the provisions of Government Code Section 25103, delivery of this document has been made.		
APPROVED AS TO FORM: KATHARINE ELLIOTT, Acting County Counsel		BY:	CARMEL J. ANGELO Clerk of the Board	